RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MAYOR'S SIGNATURE ON AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO AGREEMENT NUMBER 160028 WITH THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE MAIN STREET REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY AND PROPER TO EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT OR THIS RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in March, 2016, the board approved a resolution authorizing the mayor to sign an agreement with the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) for the Main Street Redevelopment Project, which involves rebuilding Main Street from Sullivan Street to Market Street (Res 2016-123).

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 to the agreement was approved on March 16, 221 (Res. 2021-174, as the completion date for this project was changed to April 1, 2024 project completion date.

WHEREAS, this second amendment to this agreement will extend the completion date to April 3, 2025, as well as references the revised funding sources and cost associated to refelct the current TIP.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That Amendment 2 to the Tennessee Department of Transportation Agreement Number 160028 for the Main Street Redevelopment Project is approved and the board hereby ratifies the mayor's execution of Amendment Number 2 to Agreement Number 160028.

SECTION II. That the mayor, or in his absence, incapacity, or failure to act, the vice-mayor, is further authorized to execute, in a form approved by the city attorney, and subject to the requirements of Article X, Section 10 of the Charter of the City of Kingsport, all other documents necessary and proper to effectuate the purpose of Amendment 2 to the Tennessee Department of Transportation Agreement Number 160028 for the Main Street Redevelopment Project and all other documents necessary and proper to effectuate the purpose of this resolution.

SECTION III. That the board finds that the actions authorized by this resolution are for a public purpose and will promote the health, comfort and prosperity of the citizens of the city.

SECTION IV. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 20th day of August 2024.

PATRICK W. SHULL, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY RECORDER

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RODNEY B. ROWLETT, III, CITY ATTORNEY